
DISTRCT 9910 CONTACT INFORMATION

Name Role Club Email Phone

DISTRICT LEADERS

Jenn Wong District Governor North Shore jennw.rotary@gmail.com 021 562 536

Beryl Robinson District Governor Elect Bay of Islands berylrobinson.rotary@gmail.com 021 652 802

TBA District Governor Nominee

Elaine Mead District Vice Governor Westhaven elainemead.rotary@gmail.com 027 430 0839

Neil Murray Immediate Past District Governor North Shore neilmurray.rotary@gmail.com 021 723 857

Gavin Busch District Finance Chair Devonport gavin@avenueadvice.co.nz 09 445 8496

Maxine Cooper District Treasurer Henderson maxine@readypress.co.nz 021 035 1304

Margaret Cebalo District Administrator/Secretary District district9910@gmail.com

DISTRICT FUNCTIONS

Administration

Bruce Rasmussen Legislation, Regulations & Council of Resolution North Shore brucedg2014@gmail.com 09 410 3714

Chris Owen District Reserve Chair North Shore chris.s.owen@gmail.com 09 479 5290

Neil Murray Incorporated Societies North Shore neilmurray.rotary@gmail.com 021 723 857

Maxine Cooper District Newsletter Henderson maxine@readypress.co.nz 021 035 1304

Continutity

PG Elaine Mead Nominating Committee Chair 2024-25 Westhaven elainemead.rotary@gmail.com 027 430 0839

PG Grant Smith Nominating Committee Member Albany grantsmith.rotary@gmail.com 021 640 999

PG Matthew McLeod Nominating Committee Member Henderson mattmcleod.rotary@gmail.com 027 432 2295

PG Neil Murray Nominating Committee Member North Shore neilmurray.rotary@gmail.com 021 723 857

DG Jenn Wong Nominating Committee Member North Shore jennw.rotary@gmail.com 021 562 536

DGE Beryl Robinson Invited Ex-Officio Bay of Islands berylrobinson.rotary@gmail.com 021 652 802

DGN TBA Invited Ex-Officio

Membership

Matt McLeod New Club Development & Membership Chair Henderson mattmcleod.rotary@gmail.com 027 432 4069

Learning & Development

Mitch Brown District Learning & Development Lead Kerikeri fiona.mitch@xtra.co.nz 027 482 2295

Grant Smith Zone 8 Governor Facilitator Albany grantsmith.rotary@gmail.com 021 640 999

ROZOPs

Grant Smith ROZOPs Chair Albany grantsmith.rotary@gmail.com 021 640 999

Alumni

TBA

Public Image

Vicky Gledhill-Harris District Promotional Materials North Shore advicesea@gmail.com 021 110 5448

District Conference/Rotary Showcase

Robert Schroder Rotary Showcase Travel Agent Browns Bay rschroder1812@gmail.com 027 554 1322

Rotary International Convention Co-ordinator

INTERNATIONAL

The Rotary Foundation

Grant Smith The Rotary Foundation Chair Albany grantsmith.rotary@gmail.com 021 640 999

Peter Garnett The Rotary Foundation District Grants Coordinator North Shore pgarnett.rotary@gmail.com 027 220 5137

Bronwyn Ellison The Rotary Foundation Treasurer Maungaturoto & Districts bronwyn@otsl.co.nz 09 426 4640

Peter Garnett Polio Society Co-ordinator North Shore pgarnett.rotary@gmail.com 027 220 5137
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Vanuatu Support

Lindsay Ford Vanuatu Support Chair Norfolk Island ford.rotary@outlook.com +61 041 798 8192

World Community Service

Bruce Morrison Rotary NZ World Community Service North Harbour bmorrison@xtra.co.nz 027 431 6296

ROMAC

Geoff Pownall ROMAC Administrator North Shore geoff@pownall.kiwi 021 627 014

Peter Garnett ROMAC Chair North Shore pgarnett.rotary@gmail.com 027 220 5137

PROGRAMMES

Youth

TBA Youth Chair

Jan Hewitt Rotary Youth Exchange Chair Whangarei Sunrise jan.matapouri@outlook.com 021 355 246

Matt McLeod RYLA Chair Henderson mattmcleod.rotary@gmail.com 027 432 4069

Clive Menkin Interact & Rotaract North Shore menkin@menkin.co.nz 021 530 962

Robert Schroder MUNA Browns Bay rschroder1812@gmail.com 027 554 1322

TBA RYDA

Ainie Kwok RYPEN D9920 Co-ordinator St Johns ainiekwok@gmail.com 021 203 3060

VOCATIONAL

Rotary National Science & Technology Forum

Chris Gregory National Science & Technology District Coordinator North Shore cgregorynz@gmail.com 021 489 424

Elaine Mead National Science & Technology Forum Administrator Westhaven elainemead.rotary@gmail.com 027 430 0839

Jerry Norman National Science & Technology Trustee North Harbour jerrynorman.rotary@gmail.com 021 614 6595

Literacy

Nadia Lehmann Literacy Committee Chair Bay of Islands nadialehmann.rotary@hotmail.com 021 205 6822

PROJECTS

Keith Day Te Tai Tokerau Tamariki Mental Wellbeing Kerikeri krday@outlook.com 027 475 5566

Ian McKenzie NZ Cans for a Cause Campaign Chair Henderson mckzees@xtra.co.nz 09 489 3489

COMMUNITY

Office@rotary.co.nz Auckland Rotary Jubilee Trust office@rotary.co.nz

charities@cglord.co.nz Chenery Memorial Trust charities@cglord.co.nz

Graeme Emerson Harold Thomas Trustee East Auckland gjemerson@xtra.co.nz

Ali Chamberlain J R McKenzie Youth Trust North Harbour alichamberlain.rotary@gmail.com 021 599 395

Jerry Norman J R McKenzie Youth Trustee North Harbour jerrynorman.rotary@gmail.com 021 614 6595

Jenn Wong Viki Chevrolet Youth Exchange Trustee North Shore jennw.rotary@gmail.com 021 562 536

ROTARIAN PARTNER PROGRAMMES

Rina Maxwell-Hesp Inner Wheel

Big Blood Pressure Campaign Chair

Stroke Foundation

ROTARY COMMUNITY LEADERS

Sue Hill Rotary Community Leader (Group 1) Whangarei South j.shill@xtra.co.nz 027 242 8865

Rotary Community Leader (Group 2)

Rotary Community Leader (Group 3)

Malcolm Stapleton Rotary Community Leader (Group 6) Parnell mjds@babbage.co.nz 027 439 3144

Lindsay Ford Rotary Community Leader (Group 9) Norfolk Island ford.rotary@outlook.com +61 041 798 8192

Jean-Michele Blaise Rotary Community Leader (Group 10) Noumea Ouen Toro jm.blaise070@gmail.com +687 831848
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CLUB PRESIDENTS CLUB SECRETARIES

Club Name Email Phone Name Email Phone

Albany Michael Belgrave michaelbelgrave@gmail.com 09 479 5399 Valter Bavastrello casati.ch@gmail.com 021 0476 294

Auckland Korean Dong Hoon Kang paul@visionfg.co.nz Mijin Kim cormovet@gmail.com 021 046 3121

Bay of Islands Nadia Lehmann nadialehmann.rotary@hotmail.com 021 205 6822 Robyn Lyndon broms@xtra.co.nz 027 296 0599

Birkenhead Alan Deal alandeal@xtra.co.nz 027 477 7562 Mohsina Kabeer kabeermohsina@gmail.com 022 540 3048

Browns Bay Ian Clouston ianclouston@xtra.co.nz 09 420 5968 Sally Cargill sallyraecargill@gmail.com 021 137 3385

Dargaville Michael Gardner nanmickey@kinect.co.nz 09 439 4426 Roger Schick derk.schick@slingshot.co.nz 09 439 7224

Devonport Martin Bailey martinbailey@mgbca.co.nz Michael D. Lloyd mikeandvive@lloydz.nz 021 164 1929

Henderson Victoria Hill vicki@kiwicladding.co.nz Yvonne Sneddon Yvonne.Sneddon@kinect.co.nz 027 482 6614

Hillsborough-Lynfield-Mount 

Roskill
Cristina Minoza cristina.minoza@yahoo.com 021 035 4416 M J Kooger mj.kooger@bayleys.co.nz

Kaikohe Elizabeth Henley henleytribe@xtra.co.nz 09 401 1963 Michelle Alice Henley michellealice24791@gmail.com 021 106 4876

Kaipatiki Rik Fothergill rik.kim@xtra.co.nz 021 979 589 Megan McDonald mcrossen08@gmail.com 0210 228 2127

Kerikeri Robert Parkinson robertparkinson884@gmail.com 021 924 884 Donald Rushworth drushworth@gmail.com 027 490 7841

Kumeu Dave Peterson dave.peterson1000@gmail.com 027 222 4161 John Francis francisfam@xtra.co.nz 09 411 8232 

Mangawhai Howard Jury thejurys@gmail.com 021 249 9912 Gillian Whitley gillian.whitley@leprosymission.org.nz 021 537 356

Maungakiekie Barry Stafford barry@sklaw.co.nz 0210 255 3797 Richard M. Ryan rich.ryan4475@gmail.com 027 421 1379

Maungaturoto & Districts Tim Magill timmagill3@gmail.com 021 487 055 Stella Clyde stella.clyde@gmail.com 09 431 8804

New Lynn Michael Hope mr.hope@xtra.co.nz 021 855 497 Alex Watson alex_watson@lexon.co.nz 027 655 1283

Norfolk Island Ian Kiernan iankiernan.rotary@gmail.com 350 408 Jasmine Kiernan jasminedawn1960@gmail.com 353 484

North Harbour Nickie Miles nickie.rotary@gmail.com 027 476 5479 Alison Chamberlain alichamberlain.rotary@gmail.com 021 599 395

North Shore Sean Harris seanharrisrotary@gmail.com 027 556 6661 Fay Norman fay.normannz@gmail.com

Noumea Paul DELIGNY CabinetDeligny@hotmail.fr 789 566 Matthieu Benjamin Banka auditbf@lagoon.nc 818 115

Noumea Ducos Boulari Roselyne Legras rblegras@yahoo.fr 717 171 Information Not Reported

Noumea Ouen Toro Monsieur Philippe Gosselin pg@canl.nc 771 576 Valérie Poirmeur valerie.poirmeur@gmail.com 795 394

Orewa-Millwater Caroline Campbell cacampbellltd@gmail.com Kristy Wei kristy.goodhew@gmail.com 022 404 3441

Port Vila Roland Mortimer Roly.Rotary@gmail.com Vilashny Lumu vilashnypvrotary@gmail.com 779 3680

Santo Rufino PINEDA nsa.vanuatu@gmail.com 779 0309 Leanna Kwehao Gideon gideon24leanna@gmail.com 779 0934

Waipapa Jack Armstrong armstrong.jack@xtra.co.nz 09 401 7200 Murray Townsend chinook.nz@gmail.com 09 407 6188

Waitakere Min Roche minroche@hotmail.com 021 300 250 Information Not Reported

Warkworth District Kay Flower rotarywarkworth2223@gmail.com 027 498 7084 Information Not Reported

Westhaven Clare McCall clare@jcmccall.co.nz 021 504 361 Charlie Inggs charlie@inggs.com 027 274 3337

Whangaparaoa Danny Healey healeydan56@gmail.com 021 055 5220 Timothy R. Brooks tim@hoppers.co.nz 09 427 0015

Whangarei Reg Sweeney sweeneysx3@gmail.com Lindsay Dobbinson lindsaydobbinson@gmail.com 021 812 271

Whangarei South Sandra McKersey sandra@peoplepotential.co.nz 027 294 1360 William Roberts sea.field@xtra.co.nz 09 438 8663

Whangarei Sunrise Chris Greenwood greencane2@gmail.com 027 443 0004 Brian Trimmer Btrimmer@xtra.co.nz 027 476 1044
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DISTRICT ADVISORY COUNCIL

Name Year Club Email

Neil Murray 2023-2024 North Shore neilmurray.rotary@gmail.com

Matt McLeod 2022-2023 Henderson mattmcleod.rotary@gmail.com

Grant Smith (Sarah) 2021-2022 Albany grantsmith.rotary@gmail.com

Elaine Mead (Peter Garnett) 2020-2021 Westhaven elainemead.rotary@gmail.com

Ian Kiernan (Jasmine) 2019-2020 Norfolk Island iankiernan.rotary@gmail.com

Jerry Norman (Fay) 2018-2019 North Harbour jerrynorman.rotary@gmail.com

David Oliphant (Denise) 2017-2018 Henderson doliphant.rotary@gmail.com

Peter Smith (Reo (D)) 2016-2017 pcsmith.rotary@gmail.com

Peter Garnett (Elaine Mead) 2015-2016 North Shore pgarnett.rotary@gmail.com

Bruce Rasmussen (Christine) 2014-2015 North Shore brucedg2014@gmail.com

Phil Ashton 2013-2014 pashton@rutherfordrede.co.nz

Lindsay Ford (Alison) 2012-2013 Norfolk Island ford.rotary@outlook.com

Brian Tuck (Glenna) 2011-2012 briant9910@xtra.co.nz

Maxine Neighbour (Murray) 2010-2011 Whangarei South m.neighbour1@gmail.com

Georges Giovannelli (Nicole) 2009-2010 rotary.gg@lagoon.nc

Merv Huxford (Bronwyn Ellison) 2006-2007 Maungaturoto & Districts merv@ptsl.co.nz

Graeme Bellingham (Marilyn) 2005-2006 gmbells@slingshot.co.nz

Sandra McKersey 2001-2002 Whangarei South sandram@peoplepotential.co.nz

Michael Hill (Laraine) 1999-2000 mhill@freshdirect.co.nz

Past Governors Honorary or living in other Districts

Name Year Club Email

Neil Reid (Trish) (Hon) 2008-2009 muriwai43@xtra.co.nz

Ken Linkhorn (Margaret) (Hon) 2004-2005 go2marken@gmail.com

Charles Wilson (Pauline (D)) (Hon) 2003-2004 Milford (Honorary) charleswilson@xtra.co.nz

Bill Conaghan (Elaine) (Hon) 2002-2003 North Harbour (Honorary) ponsycon@xtra.co.nz

Geoff Dainty (Jenny) (Hon) 1997-1998 New Lynn (Honorary) geoff@daintygroup.co.nz

David Oliver (Beverley) (Hon) 1996-1997 shares@xtra.co.nz

Tony J Hornabrook (Hon) 1994-1995 Noumea Ducos Boulari (Honorary) tonyajh@canl.nc

Stuart Batty (Leslie) 1991-1992 ex North Harbour now Papanui D9999 stuart.batty@rnzwcs.org

Don McAllister (Deidre) 1987-1988 ex Kerikeri now living in Queensland dmcal.35@gmail.com

Melvyn Cooper (Colleen) 1981-1982 Rotorua D9930 melandconz@gmailcom

Past Governors transferred to District 9910

Name Year Club Email

Mitchell Brown (Fiona) D9940 2017-2018 Kerikeri fiona.mitch@xtra.co.nz

Beryl Robinson (Colin) 2004-2005 St Johns berylrobinson.rotary@gmail.com
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